pro forma condensed combined financial information. An initial review of the accounting policies was completed to determine material differences and
Nasdaq will continue to review the accounting policies and practices of Adenza, and as a result, may identify differences between the accounting
policies and practices of the two companies that, when conformed, could have an impact on the financial statements of the Company after giving effect
to the Acquisition.

As a result of the foregoing, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and
as additional analysis is performed. The preliminary pro forma adjustments have been made solely for the purpose of providing the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2023
($ in millions)

   (Note 3)   (Note 5)

Nasdaq
Historical

As of
September 30,

2023

Adenza
Reclassed

As of
September 30,

2023

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments –
Acquisition

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments –
Financing

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 5,340  $ 111  $ (5,982) (a)(b)  $ 797 (a)  $ 266
Restricted cash and cash equivalents   25   1   —   —   26
Default funds and margin deposits   5,935   —   —   —   5,935
Financial investments   272   —   —   —   272
Receivables, net   595   185   —   —   780
Other current assets   184   21   (5) (c)   —   200

Total current assets   12,351   318   (5,987)   797   7,479
Property and equipment, net   542   8   —   —   550
Goodwill   7,988   3,680   2,148 (d)   —   13,816
Intangible assets, net   2,446   1,836   3,244 (e)   —   7,526
Operating lease assets   397   15   —   —   412
Other non-current assets   626   67   (13) (c)   —   680

Total assets   $ 24,350  $ 5,924  $ (608)  $ 797  $ 30,463

Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 286  $ 60  $ —   $ —   $ 346
Section 31 fees payable to SEC   19   —   —   —   19
Accrued personnel costs   211   —   —   —   211
Deferred revenue   451   108   —   —   559
Other current liabilities   146   6   —   —   152
Default funds and margin deposits   5,935   —   —   —   5,935
Short-term debt   —   21   (21) (f)   200 (i)   200

Total current liabilities   7,048   195   (21)   200   7,422
Long-term debt   9,703   1,949   (1,949) (f)   597 (i)   10,300
Deferred tax liabilities, net   509   295   817 (g)   —   1,621
Operating lease liabilities   412   14   —   —   426
Other non-current liabilities   199   5   —   —   204

Total liabilities   17,871   2,458   (1,153)   797   19,973

Commitments and contingencies
Equity
Nasdaq stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, $0.01 par value   5   —   1 (h)   —   6
Additional paid-in capital   1,394   3,705   464 (h)   —   5,563
Common stock in treasury, at cost   (585)   —   —   (585)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,102)   (37)   37 (h)   —   (2,102)
Retained earnings   7,755   (202)   43 (b)(h)   —   7,596

Total Nasdaq stockholders’ equity   6,467   3,466   545   —   10,478
Noncontrolling interests   12   —   —   —   12

Total equity   6,479   3,466   545   —   10,490

Total liabilities and equity   $ 24,350  $ 5,924  $ (608)  $ 797  $ 30,463

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
($ in millions, except per share data)

   (Note 3)   (Note 6)

Nasdaq
Historical

Year Ended
December 31,

2022

Adenza
Reclassed

Year Ended
December 31,

2022

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments –
Acquisition

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments –
Financing

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Market Platforms   $ 4,225  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 4,225
Capital Access Platforms   1,684   —   —   —   1,684
Adenza   —   514   —   —   514
Anti-Financial Crime   306   —   —   —   306
Other revenues   11   —   —   —   11

Total revenues   6,226   514   —   —   6,740

Transaction-based expenses:
Transaction rebates   (2,092)   —   —   —   (2,092)
Brokerage, clearance and exchange fees   (552)   —   —   —   (552)

Revenues less transaction-based expenses   3,582   514   —   —   4,096

Operating expenses:
Compensation and benefits   1,003   181   —   —   1,184
Professional and contract services   140   12   —   —   152
Computer operations and data communications   207   16   —   —   223
Occupancy   104   10   —   —   114
General, administrative and other   125   11   —   —   136
Marketing and advertising   51   1   —   —   52
Depreciation and amortization   258   163   227 (a)   —   648
Regulatory   33   —   —   —   33
Merger and strategic initiatives   82   1   168 (b)   —   251
Restructuring charges   15   18   —   —   33

Total operating expenses   2,018   413   395   —   2,826

Operating income   1,564   101   (395)   —   1,270
Interest income   7   1   —   —   8
Interest expense   (129)   (172)   —   (164) (d)   (465)
Other income   2   1   —   —   3
Net income from unconsolidated investees   31   —   —   —   31

Income before income taxes   1,475   (69)   (395)   (164)   847
Income tax provision (benefit)   352   (25)   (100) (c)   (41) (e)   186

Net income   1,123   (44)   (295)   (123)   661
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   2   —   —   —   2

Net income attributable to Nasdaq   $ 1,125  $ (44)  $ (295)  $ (123)  $ 663

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding—
Basic   492.4   85.6 (f)   578.0 (f)

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding—
Diluted   497.9   85.6 (f)   583.5 (f)

Earnings per share—Basic   $ 2.28   $ 1.15 (f)
Earnings per share—Diluted   $ 2.26   $ 1.14 (f)

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023
($ in millions, except per share data)

   (Note 3)   (Note 6)

Nasdaq
Historical

Nine Months
Ended

September
30, 2023

Adenza
Reclassed

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2023

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Acquisition

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Financing

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Market Platforms   $ 2,813  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 2,813
Capital Access Platforms   1,309   —   —   —   1,309
Adenza   —   393   —   —   393
Anti-Financial Crime   265   —   —   —   265
Other revenues   30   —   —   —   30

Total revenues   4,417   393   —   —   4,810
Transaction-based expenses:
Transaction rebates   (1,377)   —   —   —   (1,377)
Brokerage, clearance and exchange fees   (262)   —   —   —   (262)

Revenues less transaction-based expenses   2,778   393   —   —   3,171

Operating expenses:
Compensation and benefits   777   151   —   —   928
Professional and contract services   92   7   —   —   99
Computer operations and data communications   168   14   —   —   182
Occupancy   99   6   —   —   105
General, administrative and other   62   11   —   —   73
Marketing and advertising   30   1   —   —   31
Depreciation and amortization   198   125   168 (a)   —   491
Regulatory   27   —   —   —   27
Merger and strategic initiatives   51   5   —   —   56
Restructuring charges   49   5   —   —   54

Total operating expenses   1,553   325   168   —   2,046

Operating income   1,225   68   (168)   —   1,125
Interest income   86   2   —   —   88
Interest expense   (174)   (171)   —   (8) (d)   (353)
Other income (loss)   (6)   2   —   —   (4)
Net loss from unconsolidated investees   (8)   —   —   —   (8)

Income before income taxes   1,123   (99)   (168)   (8)   848
Income tax provision (benefit)   262   (30)   (42) (c)   (2) (e)   188

Net income   861   (69)   (126)   (6)   660
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   1   —   —   —   1

Net income attributable to Nasdaq   $ 862  $ (69)  $ (126)  $ (6)  $ 661

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding—
Basic   490.7   85.6 (f)   576.3 (f)

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding—
Diluted   494.2   85.6 (f)   579.8 (f)

Earnings per share—Basic   $ 1.76   $ 1.15 (f)
Earnings per share—Diluted   $ 1.74   $ 1.14 (f)

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

5

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 - Description of the Acquisition and Financing Transactions

The Acquisition

On June 12, 2023, Nasdaq announced that it had entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”), dated as of June 10, 2023,
by and among Nasdaq, Argus Merger Sub 1, Inc. (“Merger Sub 1”), Argus Merger Sub 2, LLC (“Merger Sub 2”), Adenza and Argus Seller, LP (f/k/a